STATE OF ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR LAW DIVISION – HEARINGS SECTION 160 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE C-1300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

In the Matter of:	
PLUMBERS AND PLUMBERS LOCAL 101)
Petitioners,) IDOL FILE NO.: 2021-H-RP08-2329
٧.	
Michael D. Kleinik, Director of The Illinois Department of Labor, and The Illinois Department of Labor,)))
Respondents.) <u>ORDER</u>

IDOL File No.: 2021-H-RP08-2329 coming on September 9, 2020 to be heard under the Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 – 12 ("the Act" or "PWA"), and in accordance with Article 10 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act, 5 ILCS 100/10-5 – 10-70 and the procedures stated in the Department of Labor's Rules at 56 III Admin Code 120.100, *et seq.*, the Notice of Hearing issued thereunder, all parties being on notice, the parties having informed the undersigned that all matters in controversy have been resolved, I, issue this Order:

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

- 1. On September 9, 2020, the Illinois Department of Labor was notified by both the Petitioner's attorney and Respondent's attorney that all matters in controversy had been settled and resolved and requested the matter be withdrawn/dismissed.
- 2. Accordingly, pursuant to 56 III. Admin. Code 300.942, the instant petition is deemed withdrawn with prejudice pursuant to settlement.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. 2021-H-RP08-2329 is hereby WITHDRAWN pursuant to settlement.
- 2. Neither party shall pay the Illinois Department of Labor an administrative fee.
- 3. Each party to bear their own costs.
- 4. The Pre-Hearing conference scheduled for September 9, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. is stricken.

DATE: September 9, 2020

by: [s] John A. O'Meara

John A. O'Meara

Administrative Law Judge Illinois Department of Labor 160 N. LaSalle St., C-1300 Chicago, IL 60601 DOL.Hearings@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, I, John A. O'Meara, an attorney, affirm, certify or on oath state, that I served notice of the attached Order or Decision upon all parties in IDOL File No.: 2021-H-RP08-2329, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by enclosing a copy of the Order or Decision in IDOL File No.: 2021-H-RP08-2329 and a copy of the Certificate of Service via email to each party or party's agent at the respective address shown on the Certificate of Service, having caused each document to be served by email from 160 N. LaSalle St., Ste C-1300, Chicago, Illinois on the 4th day of September, 2020 prior to 4:30 p.m. and placed on the Illinois Department of labor's official website at www.state.il.us/agency/idol/.

Via Email:

Greg A. Campbell, Petitioner(s) attorney

Gcampbell@hammondshinners.com

Shayne Aldridge, Deputy General Counsel, IDOL

Shanye.L.Aldridge@Illinois.gov

<u>[s] John A. O'Meara,</u> ALJ

Illinois Department of Labor